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1631 Dickson Avenue,  Suit e 400

Kelowna,  BC,  V1Y 0B5

 Independent Auditor's Report

To the Members of the Board of the FNJC First Nations Justice Council

Opinion

We have audit ed t he f inancial  st at ement s of  t he FNJC First  Nat ions Just ice Council  doing
business as t he BC First  Nat ions Just ice Council (t he "Council"),  which comprise t he st at ement  of
f inancial posit ion as at March 31,  2025,  t he st at ement s of operat ions,  changes in net  asset s and
cash f lows for t he year t hen ended,  and not es t o t he f inancial  st at ement s,  including a summary
of  signif icant  account ing pol icies.

In our opinion,  t he accompanying f inancial  st at ement s present  fair ly,  in al l mat erial respect s,
t he f inancial  posit ion of t he Council  as at March 31,  2025,  and it s f inancial  performance and
cash f lows for t he year t hen ended in accordance wit h Canadian account ing st andards for not -
for-prof it  organizat ions.

Basis for Opinion

We conduct ed our audit  in accordance wit h Canadian generally accept ed audit ing st andards.  Our
responsibil i t ies under t hose st andards are furt her described in t he Audit or ’ s Responsibi l i t ies for
t he Audit  of  t he Financial  St at ement s sect ion of  our report .  We are independent  of t he Council
in accordance wit h t he et hical requirement s t hat  are relevant  t o our audit  of  t he f inancial
st at ement s in Canada, and we have ful f i l led our ot her et hical responsibil i t ies in accordance wit h
t hese requirement s. We believe t hat  t he audit  evidence we have obt ained is suf f icient  and
appropriat e t o provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilit ies of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial
Statements

Management  is responsible for t he preparat ion and fair present at ion of  t he f inancial  st at ement s
in accordance wit h Canadian account ing st andards for not -for-prof it  organizat ions,  and for such
int ernal cont rol  as management  det ermines is necessary t o enable t he preparat ion of f inancial
st at ement s t hat  are f ree f rom mat erial misst at ement ,  whet her due t o f raud or error.

In preparing t he f inancial  st at ement s,  management  is responsible for assessing t he Council ’ s
abili t y t o cont inue as a going concern,  disclosing,  as appl icable,  mat t ers relat ed t o going
concern and using t he going concern basis of  account ing unless management  eit her int ends t o
l iquidat e t he Council  or t o cease operat ions,  or has no realist ic al t ernat ive but  t o do so.  Those
charged wit h governance are responsible for overseeing t he Council ’ s f inancial  report ing
process.

Auditor’s Responsibilit ies for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our obj ect ives are t o obt ain reasonable assurance about  whet her t he f inancial  st at ement s as a
whole are f ree f rom mat erial misst at ement ,  whet her due t o f raud or error,  and t o issue an
audit or’ s report  t hat  includes our opinion.
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Reasonable assurance is a high level of  assurance,  but  is not  a guarant ee t hat  an audit
conduct ed in accordance wit h Canadian generally accept ed audit ing st andards will  always det ect
a mat erial  misst at ement  when it  exist s.  Misst at ement s can arise f rom f raud or error and are
considered mat erial  i f ,  individual ly or in t he aggregat e,  t hey could reasonably be expect ed t o
inf luence t he economic decisions of  users t aken on t he basis of  t hese f inancial  st at ement s.

As part  of  an audit  in accordance wit h Canadian general ly accept ed audit ing st andards, we
exercise prof essional j udgment  and maint ain prof essional skept icism t hroughout  t he audit .  We
also:

 Ident if y and assess t he risks of  mat erial  misst at ement  of  t he f inancial  st at ement s,

whet her due t o f raud or error,  design and perform audit  procedures responsive t o t hose

risks, and obt ain audit  evidence t hat  is suf f icient  and appropriat e t o provide a basis for

our opinion.  The risk of  not  det ect ing a mat erial  misst at ement  result ing f rom f raud is

higher t han for one result ing f rom error, as f raud may involve col lusion,  forgery,

int ent ional omissions,  misrepresent at ions,  or t he override of  int ernal cont rol .

 Obt ain an underst anding of  int ernal cont rol  relevant  t o t he audit  in order t o design audit

procedures t hat  are appropriat e in t he circumst ances,  but  not  for t he purpose of

expressing an opinion on t he ef f ect iveness of  t he Council ’ s int ernal cont rol .

 Evaluat e t he appropriat eness of  account ing pol icies used and t he reasonableness of

account ing est imat es and relat ed disclosures made by management .

 Conclude on t he appropriat eness of  management ’ s use of  t he going concern basis of

account ing and, based on t he audit  evidence obt ained,  whet her a mat erial  uncert aint y

exist s relat ed t o event s or condit ions t hat  may cast  signif icant  doubt  on t he Council ’ s

abili t y t o cont inue as a going concern.  If  we conclude t hat  a mat erial  uncert aint y exist s,

we are required t o draw at t ent ion in our audit or’ s report  t o t he relat ed disclosures in

t he f inancial  st at ement s or,  i f  such disclosures are inadequat e, t o modify our opinion.

Our conclusions are based on t he audit  evidence obt ained up t o t he dat e of  our audit or’ s

report .  However,  fut ure event s or condit ions may cause t he Council  t o cease t o

cont inue as a going concern.

 Evaluat e t he overall  present at ion,  st ruct ure and cont ent  of  t he f inancial  st at ement s,

including t he disclosures, and whet her t he f inancial  st at ement s represent  t he underlying

t ransact ions and event s in a manner t hat  achieves f air present at ion.

We communicat e wit h t hose charged wit h governance regarding, among ot her mat t ers,  t he
planned scope and t iming of  t he audit  and signif icant  audit  f indings, including any signif icant
def iciencies in int ernal cont rol  t hat  we ident if y during our audit .

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

As required by t he Societ ies Act  (Brit ish Columbia),  we report  t hat ,  in our opinion,  t he
account ing principles in Canadian account ing st andards for not -for-prof it  organizat ions have
been applied on a basis consist ent  wit h t hat  of  t he preceding year.

Chart ered Professional Account ant s
Kelowna, Brit ish Columbia
July 17,  2025
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FNJC First Nations Justice Council

Statement of Financial Position

March 31 2025 2024

Assets

Current
Cash and cash equivalent s $ 9,013,789 $ 24,468,893
Account s receivable 7,696,851 856,730
Prepaid expenses 327,694 796,382

17,038,334 26,122,005

Equipment  and leasehold improvement s (Not e 2) 5,295,230 3,572,749

$22,333,564 $ 29,694,754

Liabilit ies and Net Assets

Current
Account s payable and accrued l iabil i t ies (Not e 3) $ 1,713,184 $ 1,250,019
Deferred revenue (Not e 4) 15,322,279 24,135,032

17,035,463 25,385,051

Net Assets
Invest ed in equipment  and leasehold improvement s 5,295,230 3,572,749
Unrest rict ed net  asset s (1,512,133) 211,421
Int ernally rest rict ed operat ing reserve (Not e 5) 1,107,004 365,533
Int ernally rest rict ed l i t igat ion reserve (Not e 5) 408,000 160,000

5,298,101 4,309,703

$22,333,564 $ 29,694,754

 On behalf  of  t he Council :

Direct or Direct or

The accompanying not es are an int egral  part  of  t hese f inancial  st at ement s.
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FNJC First Nations Justice Council

Statement of Changes in Net Assets

For the year ended March 31

Invested in

Equipment

and Leasehold

Improvements

Unrestricted

Net Assets

Internally

Restricted

Operating

Reserve

Internally

Restricted

Litigation

Reserve 2025 2024

Balance, beginning of  t he year $ 3,572,749 $ 211,421 $ 365,533 $ 160,000 $ 4,309,703 $ 572,422

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over

expenses (1,511,239) 2,499,637 - - 988,398 3,737,281

Purchase of equipment and leasehold

improvements 3,233,720 (3,233,720) - - - -

Transfers to reserves - (989,471) 741,471 248,000 - -

Balance, end of  t he year $ 5,295,230 $ (1,512,133) $ 1,107,004 $ 408,000 $ 5,298,101 $ 4,309,703

The accompanying not es are an int egral  part  of  t hese f inancial  st at ement s.
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FNJC First Nations Justice Council

Statement of Operations

For the year ended March 31 2025 2024

Revenue
Province of  Brit ish Columbia $21,696,398 $ 13,622,937
Government  of  Canada 4,283,817 4,073,730
Law Foundat ion of  Brit ish Columbia 2,427,718 1,467,920
Ot her Funding 84,426 -

28,492,359 19,164,587

Expenses
Advert ising and Promot ion 470,458 192,055
Amort izat ion 1,511,239 854,076
Bank Charges and Processing Fees 39,799 13,088
Building and Equipment  Rent al 2,368,288 759,238
Building and Equipment  Repairs and Maint enance 59,987 75,238
Building and Equipment  Ut i l i t ies 146,340 49,855
Cont ract  Gladue report ing 462,643 730,500
Cult ural Prot ocols 28,639 64,998
Grant s t o First  Nat ions Communit ies 1,638,000 -
Honoraria - Elders 127,757 82,370
Honoraria - Just ice,  Elders and Knowledge Keepers 265,213 248,500
Honoraria - St eering Commit t ee 96,915 3,900
IT Subscript ions,  Support  and Suppl ies 888,108 754,481
Insurance 19,401 58,422
Just ice Forum,  Communit y Engagement  and Out reach 931,972 129,676
Legal Research and Library Fees 96,486 11,987
Lit igat ion 216,266 111,115
Meet ings 158,015 55,063
Memberships and Licenses 190,852 81,560
Of f ice 224,784 167,390
Prof essional Fees 1,692,563 1,719,353
Telephone and Int ernet 162,666 88,037
Training and Educat ion 262,526 179,291
Travel 671,430 544,131
Wages and Benef it s 15,515,085 8,818,515

28,245,432 15,792,839

Income before other income 246,927 3,371,748

Other income
Int erest 741,471 365,533

Excess of revenue over expenses $ 988,398 $ 3,737,281

The accompanying not es are an int egral  part  of  t hese f inancial  st at ement s.
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FNJC First Nations Justice Council

Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended March 31 2025 2024

Cash flows from operating act ivities
Cash receipt s f rom funders $13,580,954 $ 39,309,654
Cash paid t o suppl iers, cont ract ors and employees (25,802,338) (14,879,460)

(12,221,384) 24,430,194

Cash flows from investing act ivities
Acquisit ion of  equipment  and leasehold improvement s (3,233,720) (3,842,206)

Net (decrease) increase in cash (15,455,104) 20,587,988

Cash, beginning of  t he year 24,468,893 3,880,905

Cash, end of  t he year $ 9,013,789 $ 24,468,893

The accompanying not es are an int egral  part  of  t hese f inancial  st at ement s.
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FNJC First Nations Justice Council

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2025

1. Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of Operations BC First  Nat ions Just ice Council (t he "Council") is incorporat ed
under t he laws of  t he Brit ish Columbia Societ ies Act .  The Council
is a not -for-prof it  ent it y and is exempt  f rom income t ax under
sect ion 149 of  t he Tax Act .

The Council  represent s First  Nat ions in BC on j ust ice-relat ed
issues t o bring about  t ransformat ive change t o t he legal syst em.

Basis of Accounting The f inancial  st at ement s have been prepared using Canadian
account ing st andards f or not -for-prof it  organizat ions.

Revenue Recognit ion The Council  fol lows t he deferral met hod of  account ing for
cont ribut ions.  Cont ribut ions received which are subj ect  t o
ext ernal rest rict ions are recognized as revenues in t he year in
which t he relat ed disbursement s are incurred. Unrest rict ed
cont ribut ions are recognized as revenues in t he year in which
t hey were received.

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalent s consist  of  cash on hand and cash held
in t he bank.

Use of Est imates The preparat ion of  f inancial  st at ement s in accordance wit h
general ly accept ed account ing principles requires management  t o
make est imat es and assumpt ions t hat  af f ect  t he report ed
amount s of  asset s and l iabil i t ies at  t he dat e of  t he f inancial
st at ement s,  and t he report ed amount s of  revenues and expenses
during t he report ing period.  Act ual result s could dif fer f rom
management 's best  est imat es as addit ional informat ion becomes
available in t he fut ure.

Equipment and
Leasehold
Improvements

Equipment  and leasehold improvement s are st at ed at  cost  less
accumulat ed amort izat ion.  Amort izat ion is provided on a st raight -
l ine and decl ining basis over t he asset s' est imat ed l ives as f ol lows:

Method Rate
Comput er equipment Decl ining balance 55%
Furnit ure and equipment Decl ining balance 20%
Leasehold improvement s St raight -line 5 years
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FNJC First Nations Justice Council

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2025

1. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Financial Instruments
Financial inst rument s are recorded at  fair value when acquired or
issued.

Financial asset s are t est ed for impairment  when indicat ors of
impairment  exist .   When a signif icant  change in t he expect ed
t iming or amount  of  t he fut ure cash f lows of  t he f inancial  asset  is
ident if ied, t he carrying amount  of  t he f inancial  asset  is reduced
and t he amount  of  t he writ e-down is recognized in net  income.   A
previously recognized impairment  loss may be reversed t o t he
ext ent  of  t he improvement ,  provided it  is not  great er t han t he
amount  t hat  would have been report ed at  t he dat e of  t he
reversal had t he impairment  not  been recognized previously,  and
t he amount  of  t he reversal is recognized in net  income.
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FNJC First Nations Justice Council

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2025

2. Equipment and Leasehold Improvements

2025 2024

Cost
Accumulated
Amortization Cost

Accumulat ed
Amort izat ion

Comput er equipment $ 99,026 $ (91,672) $ 99,026 $ (82,683)
Furnit ure and

equipment 1,595,869 (482,849) 939,767 (203,389)
Leasehold

improvement s 6,122,133 (1,947,277) 3,544,515 (724,487)

7,817,028 (2,521,798) 4,583,308 (1,010,559)

$ 5,295,230 $ 3,572,749

3. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilit ies

Included in account s payable and accrued l iabil i t ies are government  remit t ances payable of
$49,063 (2024 - $36,100).

4. Deferred Revenue

Deferred revenue consist s of  cont ract s and grant s received t o pay for expendit ures relat ing
t o dif ferent  programs provided by t he Council .  Recognit ion of  t hese amount s as revenue is
deferred t o periods when t he specif ied expendit ures are made,  and t he obl igat ions of  t he
funding agreement s are met .

Balance,
beginning of

year
Contributions

received
Revenue

recognized
Balance,  end

of year

Province of  Brit ish
Columbia $17,879,110 $12,236,490 $ (21,696,398) $ 8,419,202

Government  of
Canada 1,007,761 5,047,690 (4,283,817) 1,771,634

Law Foundat ion of
Brit ish Columbia 5,248,161 2,311,000 (2,427,718) 5,131,443

$24,135,032 $19,595,180 $(28,407,933) $ 15,322,279
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FNJC First Nations Justice Council

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2025

5. Internally Restricted

The purpose of  t he Council 's Int ernal ly Rest rict ed Account s are t o fund fut ure operat ions.
The account s include:

Operating - The purpose of  t his reserve is t o fund general unf oreseen operat ing short fal ls.

Litigation - The purpose of  t his reserve is t o cover t he legal expenses associat ed wit h cl ient
f i les.  These expenses include cost s such as ordering t ranscript s,  paying mediat ors, ret aining
expert s,  and covering wit ness and l i t igant  t ravel cost s.  This fund may also be used for
st rat egic l i t igat ion,  which can involve signif icant  expert  cost s.

6. BC Society Act Disclosure

The Societ ies Act  (Brit ish Columbia) requires cert ain informat ion t o be report ed wit h
regards t o remunerat ion of  employees,  cont ract ors and direct ors.  Included in wages and
benef it s on t he st at ement  of  operat ions are 92 employees (2024 - 27) wit h remunerat ion
over $75,000. The t ot al salaries paid t o t hese individuals for t he year ended March 31,  2025
was $11,410,324 (2024 - $3,035,640). Tot al honorarium paid t o council  and elders during
t he year was $489,885 (2024 - $252,400).

7. Related Party Transactions

The fol lowing t able summarizes t he Council 's relat ed part y t ransact ions f or t he year:

2025 2024

Payment s t o t he Council  members $ 50,000 $ 10,000
Payment s t o direct  family members of  t he

Council  members $ 5,022 $ 11,000

Relat ed part y t ransact ions are for legal,  faci l i t at ion and negot iat ion services provided by
Council  members and t heir direct  family members.  These t ransact ions are in t he normal
course of  operat ions and are measured at  t he exchange amount ,  which is t he amount  of
considerat ion est abl ished and agreed t o by t he relat ed part ies.
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FNJC First Nations Justice Council

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2025

8. Commitments

The Council  has ent ered int o agreement s f or operat ing lease of  premises.

The minimum annual lease payment s over t he next  f ive years and t hereaf t er are as f ol lows:

2026 $ 1,439,530
2027 1,276,304
2028 1,370,129
2029 1,105,869
2030 712,006
Thereaf t er 2,993,141

$ 8,896,979

9. Economic Dependence

The Council  receives funding f rom 2  (2024 - 2) funders represent ing 79% of  t ot al
cont ribut ions received (2024 - 91%).  The remainder of  t he funding received is f rom
foundat ions and privat e sources.  If  any of  t hese primary funding agencies should
subst ant ial ly curt ail  t heir funding,  it  would be of  det riment  t o some programs which t he
Council  operat es.

10. Comparative Figures

Cert ain comparat ive f igures present ed for t he prior period have been reclassif ied t o
conform t o t he current  period’ s present at ion.

11. Financial Instrument Risk

The Council  holds various forms of  f inancial  inst rument s.  The nat ure of  t hese inst rument s
and t he Council 's operat ions expose t he Council  t o l iquidit y r isk.  The Council  manages it s
exposure t o t his risk by operat ing in a manner t hat  minimizes it s exposure t o t he ext ent
pract ical.
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FNJC First Nations Justice Council

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2025

11. Financial Instrument Risk (continued)

Credit  risk

Credit  r isk is t he risk t hat  one part y t o a f inancial  inst rument  wil l cause a f inancial  loss for
t he ot her part y by fail ing t o discharge an obl igat ion.   The Council  is exposed t o credit  r isk
result ing f rom t he possibil i t y t hat  a cust omer or count erpart y t o a f inancial  inst rument
default s on t heir f inancial  obligat ions;  if  t here is a concent rat ion of  t ransact ions carried out
wit h t he same count erpart y;  or of  f inancial  obl igat ions which have similar economic
charact erist ics such t hat  t hey could be similarly af f ect ed by changes in economic
condit ions.     The Council 's f inancial  inst rument s t hat  are exposed t o concent rat ions of
credit  r isk relat e primarily t o it s cash and cash equivalent s,  account s receivable,  and
prepaid expenses.

The Council  is exposed t o credit  r isk arising f rom al l of  i t s bank account s being held at  one
f inancial  inst it ut ion,  and t he Council 's cash account s are insured up t o $100,000 (2024 -
$100,000).  The maj orit y of  t he Council 's receivables are f rom government  sources,  and t he
Council  works t o ensure it  meet s al l el igibil i t y crit eria in order t o qualit y t o receive t he
funding.  The Council 's prepaid expenses primarily relat e t o rent  deposit s and Just ice forum
expenses paid in advance for t he event  t o be held in t he next  f iscal year which represent s
l it t le t o no risk t o t he Council  as t hese amount s are budget ed and approved prior t o
payment .  It  is management 's opinion t hat  t he Council  is not  exposed t o signif icant  credit
r isk arising f rom it s f inancial  inst rument s.  There have not  been any changes in t he risk f rom
t he prior year.

Liquidity risk

Liquidit y risk is t he risk t hat  t he Council  will  encount er dif f icul t y in meet ing it s obl igat ions
associat ed wit h f inancial  l iabil i t ies.   Liquidit y risk includes t he risk t hat ,  as a result  of
operat ional l iquidit y requirement s,  t he Council  will  not  have suf f icient  funds t o set t le a
t ransact ion on t he due dat e;  will  be forced t o sel l f inancial  asset s at  a value,  which is less
t han what  t hey are wort h;  or may be unable t o set t le or recover a f inancial  asset .   The
Council  is exposed t o t his risk mainly in respect  of  it s account s payable and accrued
l iabil i t ies.

The Council ’ s approach t o managing l iquidit y is t o ensure,  as far as possible,  t hat  it  wil l
always have suf f icient  cash f lows t o fund it s operat ions and t o meet  it s l iabili t ies when due,
under bot h normal and st ressed condit ions.

The Council ’ s abili t y t o obt ain funding f rom ext ernal sources may be rest rict ed if  t he
Council ’ s f inancial  performance and condit ions det eriorat e.

Management  has det ermined t hat  t he Council  is not  signif icant ly exposed t o l iquidit y r isk
given it s secured funding sources.  There have been no changes f rom t he previous year of
pol icies,  procedures and met hods t o measure t he risk.
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